

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LEO LECH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF GREENWOOD VILLAGE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

RACHEL B. MAXAM  
LAW OFFICE OF  
RACHEL B. MAXAM, PLLC  
1543 Champa St., Ste. 400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(720) 526-2928

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA  
JEFFREY H. REDFERN\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jredfern@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s longstanding construction of the Just Com- pensation Clause.....	6
B. Lower courts are deeply divided on how the Just Compensation Clause interacts with the police power .....	14
1. Cases that hold that the police power is categorically exempt from the Just Compensation Clause.....	15
2. Cases recognizing that the police power is not exempt from the Just Compensa- tion Clause .....	19
C. The Question Presented is important.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order and Judgment, October 29, 2019 .....	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Order, January 8, 2018 .....	App. 20
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Final Judgment, January 9, 2018....	App. 58
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, December 27, 2019 .....	App. 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	15, 23, 25
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	6, 7, 13, 14, 22
<i>Brewer v. Alaska</i> , 341 P.3d 1107 (Alaska 2014).....	20
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 193 P.3d 110 (Wash. 2008) .....	17
<i>Chicago v. Sturges</i> , 222 U.S. 313 (1911) .....	9
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 895 P.2d 900 (Cal. 1995) .....	18
<i>Eggleston v. Pierce County</i> , 64 P.3d 618 (Wash. 2003) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Garrett v. City of Topeka</i> , 916 P.2d 21 (Kan. 1996) .....	20
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Jonson v. Manitowoc County</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Just v. Marinette Cty.</i> , 201 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1972).....	21
<i>Kagel v. Brugger</i> , 119 N.W.2d 394 (Wis. 1963) .....	22
<i>Kelley v. Story Cty. Sheriff</i> , 611 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	12, 19
<i>Loftus v. Department of Agric.</i> , 232 N.W. 412 (Iowa 1930).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corporation</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	12, 13
<i>National Board of YMCA v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969) .....	9, 10
<i>Patty v. United States</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 211 (2018) .....	22, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	12
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871) .....	7, 8
<i>Simmons v. Loose</i> , 13 A.3d 366 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011) .....	21
<i>Soucy v. New Hampshire</i> , 506 A.2d 288 (N.H. 1985).....	21
<i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847).....	16
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003) .....	24
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1871) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Walker v. Johnson County</i> , 209 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1973) .....	19
<i>West v. City of Caldwell</i> , 931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 7, 8, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Radley Balko, <i>Rise of the Warrior Cop: The Militarization of America's Police Forces</i> (2014) .....	24
St. George Tucker, 1 <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803) .....	9
